STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION Consent Item

January 17, 2024

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment to Rule 6A-1.0955, Education Records

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

For Approval

AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION

Sections 1001.02(1), (2)(n), 1001.212(12), 1002.22(3), 1003.25(2), and 1008.405, F.S.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Rule 6A-1.0955, F.A.C., applies to education records maintained to facilitate the instruction, guidance, and educational progress of students in programs operated under the authority and direction of a district school board or other agency or institution. Currently, the rule includes requirements for threat assessment teams that are set to expire on December 31, 2023, as we complete the transition to the Florida Harm Preventions and Threat Management Model.

The purpose of this rule amendment is to remove the final references to the prior version of threat assessment from this rule that expired on December 31, 2023, and replace them with language consistent with Rule 6A-1.0019, F.A.C., Threat Management. Specifically, this amendment will delete provisions that are obsolete.

This amendment was necessitated by the complete implementation of the statewide behavioral threat management operational process required by House Bill 543 (2023) which took effect on January 1, 2024.

Supporting Documentation Included: Proposed Rule 6A-1.0955, F.A.C.

Facilitator/Presenter: Adam Miller, Senior Chancellor